Average number of shares, adjusted for share issues 1)

Effective dividend yield, % = 100 x Dividend per share, adjusted for share issues
Share quotation at December 31, adjusted for share issues

P/E ratio of shares = Share quotation at December 31, adjusted for share issues
Earnings per share

Share quotation at Dec. 31 =

Highest share price during the period =

Lowest share price during the period =

Average share price over the period =

Share turnover = Quantitative share turnover, adjusted for share issues

Market capitalization at December 31 =

1) Without the own shares owned by the company

Share quotation on the balance sheet date, adjusted for
share issues

Highest price of the company's shares during the period,
adjusted for share issues

Lowest price of the company's shares during the period,
adjusted for share issues

Share turnover in euro terms divided by the number of
shares traded during the period, adjusted for share

Number of shares multiplied by the quotation for the
respective share series on the balance sheet date

Definition of key indicators

   Stockmann’s Annual Report 2008  Consolidated income statement  65

Jan.1- Jan.1-
Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

% %
EUR mill. Ref. of Rev. of Rev.
REVENUE 2 1 878.7 100.0 1 398.2 100.0
Other operating income 4 4.2 0.2 9.7 0.7

Raw material and consumables used 969.6 798.8
Change in inventories, increase (-), decrease (+)   2.1 -7.6
Raw material and consumables used, total 5 971.7 51.7 791.2 56.6
Wages, salaries and employee benefits expenses 6 350.5 18.7 224.1 16.0
Depreciation and impairment losses   7 61.4 3.3 36.9 2.6
Other operating expenses   8 377.4 20.1 230.6 16.5

1 761.0 93.7 1 282.7 91.7

OPERATING PROFIT 121.9 6.5 125.2 9.0

Financial income 9 1.6 0.1 1.3 0.1
Financial expenses 9 -51.7 -2.8 -7.0 -0.5

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES 71.7 3.8 119.4 8.5

Income taxes 10 32.7 1.7 31.1 2.2

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 39.1 2.1 88.4 6.4

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Equity holders of the parent company 39.1 88.4
Minority interest 0.0

39.1 88.4

Earnings per share 2008 2007
Basic 0.67 1.59
Diluted 0.67 1.58

Average number of shares, thousands 2008 2007
Basic 58 609 55 606
Diluted 58 609 55 815

Consolidated income statement

66  Stockmann’s Annual Report 2008 Consolidated balance sheet

Ref. Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007
EUR mill. EUR mill.

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets   12
Goodwill   646.5 720.0
Brand 84.4 96.4
Intangible rights   24.5 21.6
Other intangible assets   3.2 6.5
Intangible assets, total   758.5 844.5
Property, plant and equipment   13
Land and water   37.0 38.8
Buildings and constructions   158.2 136.1
Machinery and equipment   96.2 97.5
Modification and renovation expenses for leased premises 49.4 59.8
Advance payments and construction in progress   246.9 144.5
Property, plant and equipment, total   587.5 476.8
Available-for-sale investments 15 6.6 6.5
Non-current receivables 23 1.6 1.7
Deferred tax assets 22 4.5 5.3
NON-CURRENT ASSETS, TOTAL 1 358.8 1 334.8

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories   16 220.3 244.4
Current receivables 17.23
Receivables, interest-bearing 52.2 98.8
Receivables, non-interest-bearing 83.2 110.4
Income tax receivable 15.2 2.1
Current receivables, total 150.6 211.3
Cash and cash equivalents 18.23 35.2 33.2
CURRENT ASSETS, TOTAL 406.2 488.9
ASSETS, TOTAL 1 765.0 1 823.7

Consolidated balance sheet

   Stockmann’s Annual Report 2008  Consolidated balance sheet  67

Ref. Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007
EUR mill. EUR mill.

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY 19
Share capital   123.4 112.2
Share premium fund   186.1 186.0
Other funds   169.6 44.6
Translation difference -6.8 0.0
Retained earnings 216.9 250.9
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 689.1 593.8
Minority interest 0.0
EQUITY, TOTAL   689.1 593.8

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred taxes liabilities 22 78.1 57.3
Non-current liabilities, interest-bearing 20.23 755.7 855.4
Provisions for pensions 24 1.4 3.2
Non-current provisions 0.6 2.1
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES, TOTAL 835.7 918.0
CURRENT LIABILITIES 21
Current liabilities, interest-bearing 24 20.0 50.1
Current liabilities, non-interest-bearing
Trade payables and other current liabilities 24 219.0 253.4
Income tax liability 1.1 8.3
Current liabilities, non-interest-bearing, total 220.1 261.7
CURRENT LIABILITIES, TOTAL 240.1 311.8
LIABILITIES, TOTAL   1 075.8 1 229.8
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES, TOTAL 1 765.0 1 823.7

77% Non-current assets

12% Stocks

11% Current assets

assets 2008

39% Capital and reserves

44% Interest-bearing liabilities

17% Non-interest-bearing liabilities

financing 2008

68  Stockmann’s Annual Report 2008 Statement of change in equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Reserve for

Share Fair  invested Trans-
Share premium Other value un- lation Retained Minority Equity

EUR mill. capital* fund funds reserve restricte difference earnings Total interest total
Equity December 31, 2006 111.7 183.4 44.1 0.0 232.3 571.6 0.0 571.6
Options exercised 0.5 2.6 3.1 3.1
Share bonus 0.4 0.4 0.4

[…]

the AB Lindex Group in accordance with IFRS 3. The acquisition price was EUR 851.7 million including EUR 4.7 of fees paid to
specialists and EUR 0.4 million other interests. The acquisition cost calculation includes EUR 23.8 million taxes and interests
associated with losses Lindex has in Germany, which the Gothenburg Administrative Court of Appeal ordered Lindex to pay in 2008.
Lindex is one of Northern Europe’s largest fashion department store chains, and the EUR 746.2 million of goodwill arising on the
transaction is based on Lindex’s good cash flow and profitability as well as on its strong market position in its chosen core market
areas, especially in Sweden, Norway and Finland. Stockmann intends to promote the expansion of Lindex in Russia and in other
selected markets in Eastern Europe. Stockmann’s management believes that synergies can be obtained when expanding to new market
areas in connection with administrative functions and scale benefits in purchasing and logistics operations.

2007
The following assets and liabilities were recognized on the acquisition: Carrying Fair values Carrying

amounts recognized amounts
before in after

EUR mill. Ref.

business
combi-
nation

business
combi-
nation

business
combi-
nation

Intangible assets
   Trademarks 12 18.4 78.2 96.6
   Rights over leased premises 0.0 0.0
   Customer relationships 12 2.4 2.4
   Supplier relationships 12 4.3 4.3
   EDP software 10.3 10.3
   Goodwill 12 7.6 -7.6 0.0
Property, plant and equipment 41.1 41.1
Other financial assets 2.6 2.6
Deferred tax assets 3.0 3.0
Inventories 16 72.6 4.2 76.8
Trade and other receivables 14.6 14.6
Cash and cash equivalents 9.0 9.0
Assets, total 179.2 81.5 260.8

Deferred taxes liabilities 22 1.7 25.0 26.7
Pension liabilities (defined benefit) 3.4 3.4
Other provisions 2.5 2.5
Current account with overdraft facility 29.0 29.0
Other liabilities 69.9 23.8 93.7
Liabilities, total 106.5 48.8 155.3

Net assets 72.7 32.7 105.4

Acquisition cost 851.7
Goodwill 12 746.2 746.2

The intangible assets obtained in the business combination described above have been allocated separately from goodwill at fair value
when it has been possible to determine the fair value reliably. In the business combination carried out, the Group has acquired the Lindex
trademark as well as customer and supplier relationships. The fair value of the acquired trademark is based on the discounted royalty fee
which is avoided through ownership of said trademark.  The fair value has been determined by estimating on market terms the royalty
percentage which an external party would have been willing to pay for a licence agreement on the trademark. Customer relationships